



Ref : 118/2018/Shareholder

التاريخ : ٢٠١٨/١٠/٢٣

اشارتنا : ۱۱۸ / ۲۰۱۸ / مساهمين

To: Amman Stock Exchange

السادة بورصة عمان المحترمين .

Subject: Third Quarterly Report as of
30/SEPTEMBER/2018

الموضوع: تقرير الربع السنوي الثالث كما هو في

2.18/9/3.

In accordance with the provisions of Article

استناداً لاحكام ماده ٤٣/أ-٢ من قانون الاوراق الماليه

(43 / A-2)of the Securities Law

مرفق طيه نسخة من البيانات المالية المرحلية المختصرة

Attached INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL
STATEMENT of Jordan Vegetable Oil Industries

وغير المدققة وموقعه من مدقق الحسابات الخارجي للشركة

Co.Ltd. As of 30/SEPTEMBER/2018 .

حسب الاصول كما هي بتاريخ ۲۰/۹/۲۰۱۸.

in Arabic & English.

باللغة العربية والانجليزية.

بورصة عمان
الدائرة الإدارية والمالية
الديوان
٢٣ فبراير ٢٠١٨
الرقم التسلسلي: ٤٧٧٤
رقم الملف: ٤١١٤
الجهة المختصة: ٩١٥٩٦١

Kindly accept our highly appreciation and respect

وتفضلوا بقبول فائق الاحترام

Shareholders Liaison Officer

ضابط ارتباط المساهمين

Basem Kokash

باسم کوکش



شركة مصانع الزيوت النباتية الاردنية المساهمة العامة المحدودة

القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة (غير مدققة)

٣٠ ايلول ٢٠١٨

تقرير حول مراجعة القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة
إلى مجلس إدارة شركة مصانع الزيوت النباتية المساهمة العامة المحدودة
عمان – المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

مقدمة

لقد راجعنا القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة المرفقة لشركة مصانع الزيوت النباتية الأردنية المساهمة العامة المحدودة كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨ والتي تتكون من قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية المختصرة كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨ وقائمة الدخل المرحلية المختصرة وقائمة الدخل الشامل المرحلية المختصرة وقائمة التغيرات في حقوق الملكية المرحلية المختصرة وقائمة التدفقات النقدية المرحلية المختصرة للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ذلك التاريخ والإيضاحات حولها. إن مجلس الإدارة مسؤول عن اعداد وعرض هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة وفقا لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي ٣٤ (التقارير المالية المرحلية). ان مسؤوليتنا هي التوصل الى نتيجة حول هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة استنادا إلى مراجعتنا.

نطاق المراجعة

لقد جرت مراجعتنا وفقاً للمعيار الدولي المتعلق بعمليات المراجعة ٢٤١٠ "مراجعة المعلومات المالية المرحلية من قبل مدقق الحسابات المستقل للمنشأة". إن عملية مراجعة المعلومات المالية المرحلية تتمثل في القيام باستفسارات بشكل أساسي من الأشخاص المسؤولين عن الأمور المالية والمحاسبية وتطبيق إجراءات تحليلية وإجراءات مراجعة أخرى. إن نطاق أعمال المراجعة أقل بكثير من نطاق أعمال التدقيق التي تتم وفقاً لمعايير التدقيق الدولية وبالتالي لا يمكننا أعمال المراجعة من الحصول على تأكيدات حول كافة الأمور الهامة التي من الممكن تحييدها من خلال أعمال التدقيق، وعليه فبنا لا نبدي رأي تدقيق حولها.

النتيجة

بناءً على مراجعتنا، لم تسترع انتباهنا أية أمور تجعلنا نعتقد بأن القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة المرفقة لم يتم إعدادها من كافة النواحي الجوهرية وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي ٣٤.

إرنست ويونج / الأردن
إرنست ويونج
محاسبون القانونيون
عمان - عمان
ترخيص رقم ٥٩٢

عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية
٢١ تشرين الأول ٢٠١٨

شركة مصانع الزيوت النباتية الاردنية المساهمة العامة المحدودة
قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية المختصرة
كما في ٣٠ ايلول ٢٠١٨

الموجودات	٣٠ ايلول ٢٠١٨ دينار (غير مدققة)	٣١ كانون الاول ٢٠١٧ دينار (مدققة)	ايضاحات
موجودات غير متداولة -			
ممتلكات ومعدات	٩٧٧,٦٥١	٩٠٦,٦٦١	٤
استثمارات عقارية	٤٨٢,٩٩٢	٤٨٨,٣٣٥	
موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر	١,٤٧٣,٤١١	١,٢٣٩,٣٤٥	
	٢,٩٥٧,٩٨٤	٢,١٣٤,٣٤١	
موجودات متداولة -			
مخزون	٨٣٥,٩٣٧	٨٥٨,٦٠٤	
مبالغ مستحقة من جهات ذات علاقة	١,٤١٠	٤,٠٨٠	٧
ذمم وارصدة مدينة أخرى	١,٦٠٩,٦٥٣	١,٨٩١,٩٦٤	
نقد في الصندوق وارصدة لدى البنوك	٢,٤٦٠,٥٩٧	١,٨٦٠,٨٣٩	
	٤,٩٠٧,٥٩٧	٤,٦١٥,٤٨٧	
مجموع الموجودات	٧,٨٦٥,٥٨١	٧,٢٤٩,٨٢٨	
حقوق الملكية والمطلوبات			
حقوق الملكية -			
رأس المال المدفوع	٤,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	٤,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	١
احتياطي إجباري	١,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	١,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	
احتياطي القيمة العادلة	٨١,٣٣٨	٦٦,٩٧٠	
ارباح مدورة	٥٨٣,٨٥٦	٩٧٦,٨٨٤	
ربح الفترة	٦٧٥,٠١٩	-	
مجموع حقوق الملكية	٦,٠٦٠,٢١٣	٦,٠٤٣,٨٥٤	
المطلوبات المتداولة -			
مخصص ضريبة الدخل	٨١,٢٦١	٩١,٥٧٢	٥
مبالغ مستحقة إلى جهات ذات علاقة	٣٩,٤٩١	٢٧,١١٧	٧
ذمم وارصدة دائنة أخرى	١,٠٥٤,٦١٦	١,٠٨٧,٢٨٥	
مجموع المطلوبات	١,١٧٥,٣٦٨	١,٢٠٥,٩٧٤	
مجموع حقوق الملكية والمطلوبات	٧,٢٣٥,٥٨١	٧,٢٤٩,٨٢٨	

تعتبر الإيضاحات المرفقة من رقم ١ إلى رقم ١٢ جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة وتقرأ معها

شركة مصانع الزيوت النباتية الاردنية المساهمة العامة المحدودة
قائمة الدخل المرحلية المختصرة
للتلاثة والتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨ (غير مدققة)

إيضاحات	للتلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول		للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول	
	٢٠١٨	٢٠١٧	٢٠١٨	٢٠١٧
	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار
٩ المبيعات	١,٢٥٣,٥٣٥	١,٤٧٧,٠٢٧	٤,١١٢,٥١٤	٤,٢٦٨,٣٩٥
ينزل: كلفة المبيعات -				
بضاعة جاهزة في بداية الفترة	١٧٦,٣٢٤	١٩٧,٤٠٤	٢٦٩,٥٤٢	٢٦٩,٩٧٦
كلفة الانتاج والمشتريات	٨٢٩,٠٩٢	٧٨٢,٩٦٦	٢,٥٢٤,١٥٥	٢,٥١١,٠٩٣
بضاعة جاهزة في نهاية الفترة	(٢٦١,٢١٦)	(٣٣٣,٣٠١)	(٢٦١,٢١٦)	(٣٣٣,٣٠١)
كلفة المبيعات	٧٤٤,٢٠٠	٩٤٧,٠٦٩	٢,٥٣٢,٤٨١	٢,٧٤٧,٧٦٨
مجمول الربح	٥٠٩,٣٣٥	٥٢٩,٩٥٨	١,٥٨٠,٠٣٣	١,٥٢٠,٦٢٧
مصاريف بيع وتوزيع	(٤٢,٥٤٨)	(٤٧,٠٩٠)	(١٣٩,٨٧٩)	(١٣٩,٣٧٨)
مصاريف إدارية	(١٤٠,٦٥٩)	(١٢٧,٦٦١)	(٣٩٧,٣٧٧)	(٤٠٣,٦٨١)
مخصص زعم مشكوك في تحصيلها	(١٢٥,٠٠٠)	(١٢٥,٠٠٠)	(٣٧٥,٠٠٠)	(٣٧٥,٠٠٠)
مخصص بضاعة بطينة الحركة	-	(٩,٥٠٠)	-	(٢٨,٥٠٠)
مخصص قضايا	-	-	-	-
الربح التشغيلي	٢٠١,١٢٨	٢٢٠,٧٠٧	٦٦٧,٧٧٧	٥٧٤,٠٦٨
عمولات بنكيه	(٢٣٧)	(٢٠٨)	(٧٧٥)	(٦٩٦)
أرباح بيع ممتلكات ومعدات	٢,٤٩٩	٧,٢٣٦	١٢,٦١٧	٧,٢٣٦
إيرادات أخرى	٢٠,٤٧٩	١٣,٥٣١	١٣,٥٨٢٦	٧٣,١٨٩
ربح الفترة قبل ضريبة الدخل	٢٢٣,٨٦٩	٢٤١,٢٦٦	٨١٥,٤٤٥	٦٥٣,٧٩٧
٥ ضريبة الدخل	(٢٣,٤١٠)	(٤٩,٨٠٢)	(١٤٠,٤٢٦)	(١٣٨,٨٤٩)
ربح الفترة	٢٠٠,٤٥٩	١٩١,٤٦٤	٦٧٥,٠١٩	٥١٤,٩٤٨
	فلس/دينار	فلس/دينار	فلس/دينار	فلس/دينار
الحصة الأساسية والمخفضة للمساهمين	٠/٠٥	٠/٠٥	٠/١٧	٠/١٣
من ربح الفترة				

تعتبر الإيضاحات المرفقة من رقم ١ إلى رقم ١٢ جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة وتقرأ معها

شركة مصانع الزيوت النباتية الاردنية المساهمة العامة المحدودة
قائمة الدخل الشامل المرحلية المختصرة
للتلاثة اشهر والتسعة اشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ ايلول ٢٠١٨ (غير مدققة)

للتسعة اشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ ايلول		للتلاثة اشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ ايلول		
٢٠١٧	٢٠١٨	٢٠١٧	٢٠١٨	
دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	
٥١٤,٩٤٨	٦٧٥,٠١٩	١٩١,٤٦٤	٢٠٠,٤٥٩	ربح الفترة
				بنود الدخل الشامل الأخرى:
				بنود الدخل الشامل الأخرى التي لن يتم تحويلها
				إلى قائمة الدخل في الفترات اللاحقة:
				أرباح (خسائر) بيع موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من
				خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر
				التغير في القيمة العادلة للموجودات المالية من خلال
				الدخل الشامل الآخر
				مجموع بنود الدخل الشامل الأخرى التي لن يتم تحويلها
				إلى قائمة الدخل في الفترات اللاحقة، بعد الضريبة
				مجموع الدخل الشامل للفترة
(٥٣٣)	٦,٩٧٢	-	-	
(٣٢,٥٢٩)	١٤,٣٦٨	(٤,٥٠٠)	(٨٩,٤٨٢)	
(٣٣,٠٦٢)	٢١,٣٤٠	(٤,٥٠٠)	(٨٩,٤٨٢)	
٤٨١,٨٨٦	٦٩٦,٣٥٩	١٨٦,٩٦٤	١١٠,٩٧٧	

تعتبر الإيضاحات المرفقة من رقم ١ إلى رقم ١٢ جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة وتقرأ معها

شركة مصانع الزيوت النباتية الأردنية المساهمة العامة المحدودة
قائمة التغيرات في حقوق الملكية المرحلية المختصرة
للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨ (غير مدققة)

رأس المال المنفوع	احتياطي إجباري	احتياطي القيمة العادلة	أرباح مدورة	ربح الفترة	المجموع
دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار
<u>للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨</u>					
٤,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	١,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	٦٦,٩٧٠	٩٧٦,٨٨٤	-	٦,٠٤٣,٨٥٤
الرصيد كما في أول كانون الثاني ٢٠١٨					
-	-	١٤,٣٦٨	٦,٩٧٢	٦٧٥,٠١٩	٦٩٦,٣٥٩
مجموع للدخل الشامل للفترة					
-	-	-	(٤٠٠,٠٠٠)	-	(٤٠٠,٠٠٠)
توزيعات أرباح (إيضاح ١١)					
٤,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	١,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	٨١,٣٣٨	٥٨٣,٨٥٦	٦٧٥,٠١٩	٦,٠٣٤,٠٢١٣
الرصيد كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨					
<u>للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٧</u>					
٤,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	١,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	٤٤,١٢٠	٦١٤,٢٩٩	-	٥,٦٥٨,٩١٩
الرصيد كما في أول كانون الثاني ٢٠١٧					
-	-	(٣٢,٥٢٩)	(٥٣٣)	٥١٤,٩٤٨	٤٨١,٨٨٦
مجموع الدخل الشامل للفترة					
-	-	-	(٢٨٠,٠٠٠)	-	(٢٨٠,٠٠٠)
توزيعات أرباح (إيضاح ١١)					
٤,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	١,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	١٢,٠٩١	٣٣٣,٧٦٦	٥١٤,٩٤٨	٥,٨٦٠,٨٠٥
الرصيد كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٧					

تعتبر الإيضاحات المرفقة من رقم ١ إلى رقم ١٢ جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة وتقرأ معها

شركة مصانع الزيوت النباتية الاردنية المساهمة العامة المحدودة
قائمة التدفقات النقدية المرحلية المختصرة
للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨ (غير مدققة)

إيضاحات		للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٧	للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨
		دينار	دينار
الأنشطة التشغيلية			
الربح للفترة قبل ضريبة الدخل		٦٥٣,٧٩٧	٨١٥,٤٤٥
تعديلات -			
استهلاكات		٦٥,٨٣٥	٦٥,٨٢٤
مخصص ذمم مشكوك في تحصيلها		٣٧٥,٠٠٠	٣٧٥,٠٠٠
مخصص مواد خام وقطع غيار بطبقة الحركة		٢٨,٥٠٠	-
أرباح بيع ممتلكات ومعدات		(٧,٢٣٦)	(١٢,٦١٧)
إيرادات فوائد بنكية		(١٤,٠٠٦)	(٢٦,٥٣٤)
تغيرات رأس المال العامل -			
مخزون		١٦٢,٣٨٠	٢٢,٦٦٧
جهات ذات علاقة		٢٣,٢٠٨	١٥,٠٤٤
ذمم وأرصدة مدينة أخرى		(٣٨٠,٧٨٤)	(٩٢,٦٨٩)
ذمم وأرصدة دائنة أخرى		٨٩,٩٧٢	(٤٩,٠٠١)
ضريبة دخل مدفوعة		(١٧٧,١٨٥)	(١٥٠,٧٣٧)
صافي التدفقات النقدية من الأنشطة التشغيلية		٨١٩,٤٨١	٩٦٢,٤٠٢
الأنشطة الاستثمارية			
شراء موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر		(٢٣٥,٤٠١)	-
شراء ممتلكات ومعدات		(٢٨,٧٦٢)	(١٣٣,٨٥٤)
المتحصل من بيع موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال قائمة الدخل الشامل الآخر		٣٤,٥٥٩	١١٣,٣٤٤
المتحصل من بيع ممتلكات ومعدات		٨,١٥٠	١٥,٠٠٠
فوائد بنكية مقبوضة		١٤,٠٠٦	٢٦,٥٣٤
صافي التدفقات النقدية من (المستخدمة في) الأنشطة الاستثمارية		(٢٠٧,٤٤٨)	٢١,٠٢٤
الأنشطة التمويلية			
توزيعات أرباح مدفوعة		(٢٦٥,٢٤٠)	(٣٨٣,٦٦٨)
صافي التدفقات النقدية المستخدمة في الأنشطة التمويلية		(٢٦٥,٢٤٠)	(٣٨٣,٦٦٨)
الزيادة في النقد وما في حكمه		٣٤٦,٧٩٣	٥٩٩,٧٥٨
النقد وما في حكمه كما في بداية الفترة		١,٩٢٥,٧٧٠	١,٨٦٠,٨٣٩
النقد وما في حكمه كما في نهاية الفترة		٢,٢٧٢,٥٦٣	٢,٤٦٠,٥٩٧

تعتبر الإيضاحات المرفقة من رقم ١ إلى رقم ١٢ جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة وتقرأ معها

شركة مصانع الزيوت النباتية الاردنية المساهمة العامة المحدودة
ايضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة
٣٠ ايلول ٢٠١٨ (غير مدققة)

(١) معلومات عامة

تأسست شركة مصانع الزيوت النباتية الاردنية المساهمة العامة المحدودة خلال عام ١٩٥٣ وسجلت كشركة مساهمة علنية براسمال مصرح به ٥٠٠.٠٠٠ دينار مقسم إلى ٥٠٠.٠٠٠ سهم بقيمة اسمية دينار للسهم الواحد تمت زيادته على فترات كلن اخرها خلال عام ٢٠١٠ ليصبح ٤.٠٠٠.٠٠٠ دينار مقسم إلى ٤.٠٠٠.٠٠٠ سهم بقيمة اسمية دينار للسهم الواحد.

من غليات الشركة انتاج الزيوت النباتية وسائر الصناعات المشابهة والمتمة لها.

تم اقرار القوائم المالية المرحلية المرفقة بموجب قرار مجلس الادارة رقم (٨) المنعقد في تاريخ ٢٠ تشرين الأول ٢٠١٨.

(٢) اسس الاعداد والسياسات المحاسبية

تم اعداد القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة المرفقة للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ ايلول ٢٠١٨ وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٣٤) (التقارير المالية المرحلية).

ان الدينار الاردني هو عملة اظهار القوائم المالية والذي يمثل العملة الرئيسية للشركة.

تم اعداد القوائم المالية وفقاً لمبدأ الكلفة التاريخية باستثناء الموجودات المالية من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر والتي تظهر بالقيمة العادلة بتاريخ القوائم المالية.

إن القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة لا تتضمن كافة المعلومات والإيضاحات المطلوبة في القوائم المالية السنوية والمعدة وفقاً لمعايير التقارير المالية الدولية ويجب أن تقرأ مع التقرير السنوي للشركة كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧. كما أن نتائج الأعمال للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ ايلول ٢٠١٨ لا تعكس بالضرورة نتائج الأعمال المتوقعة للسنة المالية التي ستنتهي في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٨.

(٣) التغيرات في السياسات المحاسبية

ان السياسات المحاسبية المتبعة في اعداد القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة متفقة مع تلك التي اتبعت في اعداد القوائم المالية للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧، باستثناء أن الشركة قام بتطبيق التعديلات التالية اعتباراً من ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠١٨:

معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (٩) الأدوات المالية

يحل معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم ٩ بدلاً من معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم ٣٩ (الأدوات المالية: الاعتراف والقياس) اعتباراً من ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠١٨ لجميع الجوانب المحاسبية الثلاثة المتعلقة بالأدوات المالية: التصنيف والقياس والتدني في القيمة ومحاسبة التحوط.

قامت الشركة بتطبيق المرحلة الأولى من معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم ٩ الصادر عام ٢٠٠٩. وكان التطبيق المبني للمرحلة الأولى من المعيار في ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠١١. قامت الشركة بتطبيق المعيار بأثر رجعي وبما يتماشى مع معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم ٩ الأدوات المالية، ولم تقم الشركة بتعديل ارقام المقارنة.

شركة مصانع الزيوت النباتية الاردنية المساهمة العامة المحدودة
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة
٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨ (غير مدققة)

معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم ٩ يتطلب من الشركة تسجيل مخصص خسائر ائتمانية متوقعة على جميع أدوات الدين بالكلفة المطفأة.

استبدل معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم ٩ (الأدوات المالية) نموذج الخسارة الائتمانية المتكبدة وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم ٣٩ (الأدوات المالية: الاعتراف والقياس). وتضمن نموذجاً شاملاً لآلية الاعتراف وتسجيل الخسائر الائتمانية المتوقعة وأطار محاسبة التحوط، ومتطلبات التصنيف والقياس.

التدني في القيمة

نتج عن تطبيق معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم ٩ (الأدوات المالية) تغيير المعالجة المحاسبية لتدني قيمة الموجودات المالية للشركة من خلال استبدال المعالجة المحاسبية بنموذج الخسائر الائتمانية المتكبدة بنموذج الخسائر الائتمانية المتوقعة. قامت الشركة بتطبيق الطريقة المبسطة من المعيار لتسجيل الخسائر الائتمانية المتوقعة على جميع أدوات الدين، وحساب الخسائر الائتمانية المتوقعة على كامل عمر أدوات الدين.

لم ينتج أي أثر جوهري عن تطبيق معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم ٩ (٩) على القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة للشركة.

معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (١٥) الإيرادات من العقود مع العملاء

يحل معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (١٥) بدلاً من المعيار المحاسبي الدولي رقم (١١) عقود الإنشاءات ومعيار المحاسبة الدولي (١٨) الإيرادات والتفسيرات ذات الصلة وينطبق على جميع إيرادات عقود العملاء، ما لم تكن هذه العقود في نطاق المعايير الأخرى. يحدد المعيار الجديد نموذجاً من خمس خطوات للاعتراف بالإيرادات الناتجة عن العقود مع العملاء. بموجب معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (١٥) يتم الاعتراف بالإيرادات بقيمة تمثل المبلغ الذي تتوقع المنشأة أن تحققه مقابل نقل البضاعة أو تقديم الخدمات إلى العميل.

يتطلب المعيار من الشركات استخدام التقديرات، مع الأخذ بعين الاعتبار جميع الحقائق والظروف ذات الصلة عند تطبيق خطوات الاعتراف بالإيرادات. كما يحدد المعيار المعالجة المحاسبية المتعلقة بالتكاليف الإضافية للحصول على العقد والتكاليف المباشرة المرتبطة بتنفيذ العقد. لم ينتج أي أثر جوهري عن تطبيق معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (١٥) على القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة للشركة. وأصبحت السياسة المحاسبية للاعتراف بالإيرادات كما يلي:

بيع البضائع:

عادة ما تتضمن عقود بيع البضائع لدى الشركة التزامات تنفيذ. استنتجت الشركة أنه يجب الاعتراف بإيرادات بيع البضائع عند نقطة معينة من الزمن والذي يتم فيه نقل السيطرة على الأصل إلى العميل، عند تسليم البضائع. لم ينتج عن تطبيق معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (١٥) أي أثر على توقيت التحقق من الإيرادات.

تفسير رقم (٢٢) - لجنة تفسيرات معايير التقارير المالية الدولية - المعاملات بالعملات الأجنبية والدفعات المقدمة

يوضح هذا التفسير أنه عند تحديد سعر الصرف السائد الذي سيستخدم عند الاعتراف الأولي المتعلق بأصل أو مصروف أو دخل (أو جزء منه) أو عند إلغاء الاعتراف بأصل أو التزام غير نقدي متعلق بدفعات مقدمة، فإن تاريخ المعاملة هو التاريخ الذي تقوم فيه المنشأة بالاعتراف الأولي بالأصل أو الالتزام غير النقدي الذي نشأت عنه تلك الدفعات المقدمة. في حالة وجود عدة دفعات مقدمة، فإن الشركة تحدد تاريخ لكل معاملة دفعات مقدمة.

لم ينتج أي أثر عن تطبيق هذه التعديلات على القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة للشركة.

شركة مصانع الزيوت النباتية الاردنية المساهمة العامة المحدودة
ايضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة
٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨ (غير مدققة)

تعديلات على معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٤٠) تحويلات الاستثمارات العقارية
توضح هذه التعديلات متى يجب على الشركة تحويل (إعادة تصنيف) العقارات بما فيها العقارات تحت التنفيذ أو التطوير إلى أو من
بند الاستثمارات العقارية. تنص التعديلات أن التغير في استخدام العقار يحدث عند توفر متطلبات تعريف الاستثمارات العقارية (أو
في حال لم تعد متطلبات التعريف متوفرة) ويكون هناك دليل على التغير في الاستخدام. إن مجرد التغير في نية الإدارة لاستخدام
العقار لا يمثل دليل على التغير في الاستخدام.

لم ينتج أي أثر عن تطبيق هذه التعديلات على القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة للشركة.

تعديلات على معيار التقارير المالية رقم (٢) تصنيف وقياس معاملات الدفع على أساس الأسهم
قام مجلس معايير المحاسبة الدولية بإصدار تعديلات على معيار التقارير المالية رقم (٢) - الدفع على أساس الأسهم - بحيث تشمل هذه
التعديلات ثلاثة أمور رئيسية: تأثير شروط الاستحقاق على قياس المعاملة الدفع على أساس الأسهم مقابل النقد، وتصنيف معاملة
الدفع على أساس الأسهم مع خيار التسوية مقابل التزامات الضريبة ومحاسبة التعديلات على أحكام وشروط معاملة الدفع على أساس
الأسهم التي تغير تصنيفها من معاملة دفع على أساس الأسهم مقابل النقد إلى معاملة دفع على أساس الأسهم مقابل أدوات حقوق
الملكية. عند تطبيق التعديلات لا يجب على الشركة تعديل الفترات السابقة، ولكن يسمح بتطبيقها بأثر رجعي إذا تم تطبيق جميع
التعديلات الثلاثة والأمور الأخرى.

لم ينتج أي أثر عن تطبيق هذه التعديلات على القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة للشركة.

تعديلات على معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٢٨) الاستثمار في شركات الحليفة ومشاريع مشتركة - قياس الاستثمارات بالقيمة
العادلة من خلال قائمة الدخل
توضح هذه التعديلات أنه إذا كانت المنشأة مشروع أو شركة يمكن لها عند الاعتراف المبني بالاستثمار قياس الاستثمار في شركة
حليفة أو مشروع مشترك بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الأرباح والخسائر، إذا كانت المنشأة ليست منشأة استثمارية ولها حصة في شركة
حليفة أو مشروع مشترك والتي بدورها هي منشأة استثمارية يمكن للمنشأة عند تطبيق طريقة حقوق الملكية إبقاء القيمة العادلة
المطبقة من قبل الشركة الحليفة أو المشروع المشترك (التي بدورها هي منشأة استثمارية) على الحصة في الاستثمار في الشركة
الحليفة أو المشروع المشترك للشركة التابعة. يتم الاختيار لكل استثمار في شركة حليفة أو مشروع مشترك كل على حدى في آخر
تاريخ عند: أ. الاعتراف المبني بالاستثمار في شركة حليفة أو مشروع مشترك ب. الشركة الحليفة أو المشروع المشترك يصبح
منشأة استثمارية ب. الشركة الحليفة أو المشروع المشترك للمنشأة الاستثمارية يصبح الشركة الأم.

لم ينتج أي أثر عن تطبيق هذه التعديلات على القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة للشركة.

(٤) ممتلكات ومعدات

قامت الشركة خلال فترة التسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨ بشراء ممتلكات ومعدات بكلفة ١٣٣٨٥٤ دينار (٣٠ أيلول
٢٠١٧: ٢٨٧٦٢ دينار).

شركة مصانع الزيوت النباتية الاردنية المساهمة العامة المحدودة
ايضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة
٣٠ ايلول ٢٠١٨ (غير مدققة)

(٥) ضريبة الدخل

قامت الشركة باحتساب مخصص لضريبة الدخل للفترتين المنتهيتين في ٣٠ ايلول ٢٠١٨ و ٢٠١٧ وفقاً لقانون ضريبة الدخل رقم (٣٤) لعام ٢٠١٤.

حصلت الشركة على مخالصة نهائية مع دائرة ضريبة الدخل والمبيعات حتى ٣١ كانون الاول ٢٠١٦.

فيما يلي الحركة على مخصص ضريبة الدخل:

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧	٣٠ ايلول ٢٠١٨	
دينار (مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)	
١٤١,٥٧٩	٩١,٥٧٢	الرصيد كما في بداية الفترة / السنة
١٢٧,١٧٧	١٤٠,٤٢٦	ضريبة الدخل المستحقة
(١٧٧,١٨٤)	(١٥٠,٧٣٧)	ضريبة الدخل المدفوعة
٩١,٥٧٢	٨١,٢٦١	الرصيد كما في نهاية الفترة / السنة

(٦) التزامات محتملة

التزامات محتملة

على الشركة بتاريخ القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة التزامات محتمل أن تطرأ تمثل في كفالات بنكية بقيمة ١٠١,٦٧٥ دينار (٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧: ٨٤٨,١٤٣ دينار).

القضايا المقامة على الشركة -

صدر قرار من محكمة التمييز الاتحادية لجمهورية العراق بالزام الشركة بدفع مبلغ ٦٣١,٦١٠ دينار لصالح الشركة العامة لتجارة المواد الغذائية، هذا وتم تبليغ الشركة بهذا القرار بتاريخ ٢٨ آذار ٢٠١٧ وبرأي إدارة الشركة ومستشارها القانوني فإن المخصص المأخوذ لهذه القضية كاف لمواجهة الالتزام الذي قد ينجم عنها.

القضايا المقامة من الشركة -

بلغت قيمة القضايا المقامة من الشركة على الغير ٢٣٦٧,٢٦٥ دينار كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨ (٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧: ٩٢٥,٣٦٧ دينار) تتمثل في ذمم مستحقة للشركة وشيكات مرتجعة نتيجة ممارسة الشركة لنشاطها الاعتيادي.

شركة مصانع الزيوت النباتية الاردنية المساهمة العامة المحدودة
ايضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة
٣٠ ايلول ٢٠١٨ (غير مدققة)

(٧) معاملات مع جهات ذات علاقة

تمثل المعاملات مع جهات ذات علاقة المعاملات التي تمت مع الإدارة التنفيذية العليا للشركة وأعضاء مجلس الإدارة وجهات أخرى ذات علاقة والشركات الشقيقة والشركات المملوكة من قبل كبار المساهمين. هذا ويتم اعتماد سياسة الأسعار والشروط المتعلقة بهذه المعاملات من قبل إدارة الشركة.

فيما يلي ملخص أرصدة الجهات ذات العلاقة الظاهرة في قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية المختصرة:

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧	٣٠ ايلول ٢٠١٨	
دينار (مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)	
٤٠٨٠ ر	١٤١٠ ر	مبالغ مستحقة من جهات ذات علاقة
		مؤسسة شئودي للتجارة العامة (شركة مملوكة من أعضاء مجلس الإدارة)

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧	٣٠ ايلول ٢٠١٨	
دينار (مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)	
٢٧١١٧ ر	٣٩٤٩١ ر	مبالغ مستحقة إلى جهات ذات علاقة
		شركة مصانع الزيوت النباتية /نابلس (شركة مملوكة من قبل كبار المساهمين)

فيما يلي ملخص المعاملات مع الجهات ذات العلاقة الظاهرة في قائمة الدخل الشامل المرحلية المختصرة:

٣٠ ايلول ٢٠١٧	٣٠ ايلول ٢٠١٨	
دينار (غير مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)	
١٢١٣٦ ر	٧٠٤٨ ر	مبيعات
		مؤسسة شئودي للتجارة العامة (شركة مملوكة من أعضاء مجلس الإدارة)
٤٢٤٠٠ ر	٤٢٤٠٠ ر	مشتريات زيوت خام
		شركة مصانع الزيوت النباتية-نابلس (شركة مملوكة من قبل كبار المساهمين)
١٥٧٥٠ ر	١٧٧٢٥ ر	بدل تنقلات ومكافآت أعضاء مجلس الإدارة
١٣٩٤٦٣ ر	١٢٥٣٥٩ ر	رواتب ومنافع أخرى

شركة مصانع الزيوت النباتية الاردنية المساهمة العامة المحدودة
ايضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة
٣٠ ايلول ٢٠١٨ (غير مدققة)

(٨) النقد وما في حكمه

النقد وما في حكمه المتضمن في قائمة التدفقات النقدية المرحلية المختصرة يشمل الارصدة التالية:

٣٠ ايلول ٢٠١٧	٣٠ ايلول ٢٠١٨	
دينار (غير مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)	
١٧٤٦١١٥	١٣٢٥٨٥٥	نقد في الصندوق وارصدة لدى البنوك
٥٢٦٤٤٨	١١٣٤٧٤٢	ودائع لدى البنوك*
٢٢٧٢٥٦٣	٢٤٦٠٥٩٧	

* يمثل هذا البند ودائع لدى بنك القاهرة عمان وبنك لبنان والمهجر تستحق من شهر الى ٣ أشهر بمعدل فائدة يبلغ من ١٦٥٪ الى ٥٪ سنوياً.

(٩) المبيعات

٣٠ ايلول ٢٠١٧	٣٠ ايلول ٢٠١٨	
دينار (غير مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)	
٤٠٤١٥٦٤	٣٩٠٧٠٩٤	مبيعات محلية
٢٢٦٨٣١	٢٠٥٤٢٠	مبيعات تصدير
٤٢٦٨٣٩٥	٤١١٢٥١٤	

(١٠) الاحتياطات القانونية

لم تقم الشركة باقتطاع الاحتياطات القانونية حسب احكام قانون الشركات حيث أن هذه القوائم هي قوائم مرحلية.

(١١) توزيعات ارباح

وافقت الهيئة العامة للشركة في اجتماعها العادي المنعقد بتاريخ ١٨ نيسان ٢٠١٨ على توزيع ارباح نقدية على المساهمين بنسبة ١٠٪ من رأسمال الشركة.

وافقت الهيئة العامة للشركة في اجتماعها العادي المنعقد بتاريخ ٥ نيسان ٢٠١٧ على توزيع ارباح نقدية على المساهمين بنسبة ٧٪ من رأسمال الشركة.

شركة مصانع الزيوت النباتية الاردنية المساهمة العامة المحدودة
ايضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة
٣٠ ايلول ٢٠١٨ (غير مدققة)

(١٢) القيمة العادلة للأدوات المالية

تتمثل الأدوات المالية في الموجودات المالية والمطلوبات المالية.

تتكون الموجودات المالية من النقد في الصندوق والأرصدة لدى البنوك والذمم المدينة وموجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر وبعض الأرصدة المدينة الأخرى. تتكون المطلوبات المالية من الذمم الدائنة ومبالغ مستحقة الى جهات ذات علاقة وبعض الأرصدة الدائنة الأخرى.

تستخدم الشركة الترتيب التالي لأساليب وبدائل التقييم وذلك في تحديد وعرض القيمة العادلة للأدوات المالية:

المستوى الأول: الأسعار السوقية المعلنة في الأسواق الفعالة لنفس الموجودات والمطلوبات.

المستوى الثاني: تقنيات أخرى حيث تكون كل المدخلات التي لها تأثير مهم على القيمة العادلة يمكن ملاحظتها بشكل مباشر أو غير مباشر من معلومات السوق.

المستوى الثالث: تقنيات أخرى حيث تستخدم مدخلات لها تأثير مهم على القيمة العادلة ولكنها ليست مبنية على معلومات من السوق يمكن ملاحظتها.

فيما يلي الموجودات المالية التي يتم قياسها بالقيمة العادلة وأسلوب التقييم:

مستوى القيمة العادلة	٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧	٣٠ ايلول ٢٠١٨
	دينار (مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)
المستوى الأول	١٢٣٩٣٤٥	١١٤٧٣٤١

موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر:

اسهم

JORDAN VEGETABLE OILS INDUSTRIES
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY

INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

30 SEPTEMBER 2018



Building a better
working world

Ernst & Young Jordan
P.O.Box 1140
Amman 11118
Jordan

Tel: 00 962 6580 0777/00 962 6552 6111
Fax: 00 962 6553 8300
www.ey.com/jo

**REPORT ON REVIEW OF INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF
JORDAN VEGETABLE OILS INDUSTRIES
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
AMMAN - JORDAN**

Introduction

We have reviewed the accompanying interim condensed financial statements of Jordan Vegetable Oils Industries (the Company) comprising the interim condensed statement of financial position as of 30 September 2018, and the interim condensed statement of income, interim condensed statement of comprehensive income, interim condensed statement of changes in equity and interim condensed statement of cash flows for the nine months period then ended, and explanatory notes. The Board of Directors is responsible for the preparation and presentation of these condensed interim financial statements in accordance with IAS 34 "Interim Financial Reporting". Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on these condensed interim financial statements based on our review.

Scope of review

We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard on Review Engagements 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the independent Auditor of the Entity". A review of Interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for the financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Conclusion

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying interim condensed financial statements are not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with IAS 34.

Amman – Jordan
21 October 2018

Ernst & Young

JORDAN VEGETABLE OILS INDUSTRIES
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
INTERIM CONDENSED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
As At 30 SEPTEMBER 2018

	<u>Notes</u>	30 September 2018 JD (Unaudited)	31 December 2017 JD (Audited)
<u>ASSETS</u>			
Non-current assets -			
Property and equipment	4	977,651	906,661
Investment properties		482,992	488,335
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income		1,147,341	1,239,345
		<u>2,607,984</u>	<u>2,634,341</u>
Current assets -			
Inventories		835,937	858,604
Due from related parties	7	1,410	4,080
Accounts receivable and other current assets		1,609,653	1,891,964
Cash on hand and at banks		2,460,597	1,860,839
		<u>4,907,597</u>	<u>4,615,487</u>
Total assets		<u>7,515,581</u>	<u>7,249,828</u>
<u>EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</u>			
Equity -			
Paid in capital	1	4,000,000	4,000,000
Statutory reserve		1,000,000	1,000,000
Fair value reserve		81,338	66,970
Retained earnings		583,856	976,884
Profit for the period		675,019	-
Total Equity		<u>6,340,213</u>	<u>6,043,854</u>
Current liabilities -			
Income tax provision	5	81,261	91,572
Due to related parties	7	39,491	27,117
Accounts payable and other current liabilities		1,054,616	1,087,285
Total liabilities		<u>1,175,368</u>	<u>1,205,974</u>
Total equity and liabilities		<u>7,515,581</u>	<u>7,249,828</u>

THE ACCOMPANYING NOTES FROM 1 TO 12 represent AN INTEGRAL PART OF THESE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JORDAN VEGETABLE OILS INDUSTRIES
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
INTERIM CONDENSED STATEMENT OF INCOME
FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2018 (UNAUDITED)

	<u>Notes</u>	<u>For the three months ended 30 September</u>		<u>For the nine months ended 30 September</u>	
		<u>2018</u>	<u>2017</u>	<u>2018</u>	<u>2017</u>
		<u>JD</u>	<u>JD</u>	<u>JD</u>	<u>JD</u>
Sales	9	<u>1,253,535</u>	<u>1,477,027</u>	<u>4,112,514</u>	<u>4,268,395</u>
Cost of Sales -					
Finished goods- beginning balance		176,324	197,404	269,542	269,976
Cost of goods manufactured and purchases		829,092	782,966	2,524,155	2,511,093
Finished goods- ending balance		<u>(261,216)</u>	<u>(33,301)</u>	<u>(261,216)</u>	<u>(33,301)</u>
Cost of sales		<u>744,200</u>	<u>947,069</u>	<u>2,532,481</u>	<u>2,747,768</u>
Gross Profit		<u>509,335</u>	<u>529,958</u>	<u>1,580,033</u>	<u>1,520,627</u>
Selling and distribution expenses		<u>(42,548)</u>	<u>(47,090)</u>	<u>(139,879)</u>	<u>(139,378)</u>
Administrative expenses		<u>(140,659)</u>	<u>(127,661)</u>	<u>(397,377)</u>	<u>(403,681)</u>
Provision for doubtful debts		<u>(125,000)</u>	<u>(125,000)</u>	<u>(375,000)</u>	<u>(375,000)</u>
Provision for slow moving items		<u>-</u>	<u>(9,500)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(28,500)</u>
Operating Profit		<u>201,128</u>	<u>220,707</u>	<u>667,777</u>	<u>574,068</u>
Bank commissions		<u>(237)</u>	<u>(208)</u>	<u>(775)</u>	<u>(696)</u>
Gain from sale of property and equipment		<u>2,499</u>	<u>7,236</u>	<u>12,617</u>	<u>7,236</u>
Other Income		<u>20,479</u>	<u>13,531</u>	<u>135,826</u>	<u>73,189</u>
Profit for the period before tax		<u>223,869</u>	<u>241,266</u>	<u>815,445</u>	<u>653,797</u>
Income tax	5	<u>(23,410)</u>	<u>(49,802)</u>	<u>(140,426)</u>	<u>(138,849)</u>
Profit for the period		<u>200,459</u>	<u>191,464</u>	<u>675,019</u>	<u>514,948</u>
		<u>Fils/ JD</u>	<u>Fils/ JD</u>	<u>Fils/ JD</u>	<u>Fils/ JD</u>
Basic and diluted earnings per share for the period		<u>0/05</u>	<u>0/05</u>	<u>0/17</u>	<u>0/13</u>

THE ACCOMPANYING NOTES FROM 1 TO 12 REPRESENT AN INTEGRAL PART OF THESE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JORDAN VEGETABLE OILS INDUSTRIES
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
INTERIM CONDENSED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2018 (UNAUDITED)

	For the three months ended 30 September		For the nine months ended 30 September	
	2018	2017	2018	2017
	JD	JD	JD	JD
Profit for the period	200,459	191,464	675,019	514,948
Other comprehensive income items				
Other comprehensive income which will not be reclassified to the statement of income in subsequent periods:				
Gain(Loss) on sale of financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income	-	-	6,972	(533)
Change in fair value of financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income	(89,482)	(4,500)	14,368	(32,529)
Total other comprehensive income items not to be reclassified to statement of income in subsequent periods, net of tax	(89,482)	(4,500)	21,340	(33,062)
Total comprehensive income for the period	110,977	186,964	696,359	481,886

THE ACCOMPANYING NOTES FROM 1 TO 12 REPRESENT AN INTEGRAL PART OF THESE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

**JORDAN VEGETABLE OILS INDUSTRIES
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY**

**INTERIM CONDENSED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2018 (UNAUDITED)**

	Paid in capital	Statutory Reserve	Fair Value Reserve	Retained Earnings	Profit for the period	Total
For the period ended 30 September 2018 -	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD
Balance at 1 January 2018	4,000,000	1,000,000	66,970	976,884	-	6,043,854
Total comprehensive Income for the period	-	-	14,368	6,972	675,019	696,359
Dividends (note 11)	-	-	-	(400,000)	-	(400,000)
Balance at 30 September 2018	4,000,000	1,000,000	81,338	583,856	675,019	6,340,213
For the period ended 30 September 2017 -						
Balance at 1 January 2017	4,000,000	1,000,000	44,620	614,299	-	5,658,919
Total comprehensive Income for the period	-	-	(32,529)	(533)	514,948	481,886
Dividends (note 11)	-	-	-	(280,000)	-	(280,000)
Balance at 30 September 2017	4,000,000	1,000,000	12,091	333,766	514,948	5,860,805

THE ACCOMPANYING NOTES FROM 1 TO 12 REPRESENT AN INTEGRAL PART OF THESE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JORDAN VEGETABLE OILS INDUSTRIES
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
INTERIM CONDENSED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2018 (UNAUDITED)

		For the nine months ended 30 September	
	Notes	2018 JD	2017 JD
<u>OPERATING ACTIVITIES</u>			
Profit for the period before income tax		815,445	653,797
Non-cash Adjustments:-			
Depreciation		65,824	65,835
Provision for doubtful debts		375,000	375,000
Provision for slow moving items		-	28,500
Gain from sale of property and equipment		(12,617)	(7,236)
Bank interest income		(26,534)	(14,006)
Working capital changes:			
Inventories		22,667	162,380
Accounts receivable and other current assets		(92,689)	23,208
Related parties		15,044	(380,784)
Accounts payable and other current liabilities		(49,001)	89,972
Income tax paid	5	(150,737)	(177,185)
Net cash flows from operating activities		962,402	819,481
<u>INVESTING ACTIVITIES</u>			
Purchase of financial assets through other comprehensive income		-	(235,401)
Purchase of property and equipment	4	(133,854)	(28,762)
Proceeds from sale of financial assets through other comprehensive income		113,344	34,559
Proceeds from sale of property and equipment		15,000	8,150
Bank interest received		26,534	14,006
Net cash flows from (used in) investing activities		21,024	(207,448)
<u>FINANCING ACTIVITIES</u>			
Dividends paid		(383,668)	(265,240)
Net cash flows used in financing activities		(383,668)	(265,240)
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents		599,758	346,793
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of the period		1,860,839	1,925,770
Cash and cash equivalents, end of the period	8	2,460,597	2,272,563

THE ACCOMPANYING NOTES FROM 1 TO 12 REPRESENT AN INTEGRAL PART OF THESE INTERIM CONDENSED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JORDAN VEGETABLE OILS INDUSTRIES
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2018 (UNAUDITED)

(1) GENERAL

Jordan Vegetable Oils Industries (the Company) was established in 1953 and registered as a Public Shareholding Company with an authorized and paid capital of JD 500,000 divided into 500,000 shares at par value of JD 1 each. The Company increased its paid in capital through the years to become JD 4,000,000 in 2010 divided into 4,000,000 shares at par value of JD 1.

The Company's main activity is to produce vegetable oils and other related and complimentary products.

The financial statements were approved for issuance by the Company's board of directors in its meeting No. (8) held on 20 October 2018.

(2) BASIS OF PREPARATION

The accompanying condensed interim financial information was prepared in accordance with the International Accounting Standard (IAS) 34 "interim financial reporting".

The interim condensed financial information is presented in Jordanian Dinar, which is the Company's functional currency.

The interim condensed financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, except for financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income that have been measured at fair value at the financial statement date.

The interim condensed financial statements do not contain all information and disclosures required for full financial statements prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards, and should be read in conjunction with the Company's annual financial statements as at 31 December 2017. In addition, the results for the nine months ended 30 September 2018 are not necessarily indicative of the results that may be expected for the financial year ending 31 December 2018.

(3) SIGNIFICANT CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The accounting policies adopted in the preparation of the interim condensed financial statements are consistent with those followed in the preparation of the Company's annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2017, except for the adoption of new standards effective as of 1 January 2018:

JORDAN VEGETABLE OILS INDUSTRIES
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2018 (UNAUDITED)

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments replaces IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018, bringing together all three aspects of the accounting for financial instruments: classification and measurement; impairment; and hedge accounting.

The Company had previously implemented the first phase of IFRS 9 as issued during 2009. The date of initial implementation of the first phase of IFRS 9 was 1 January 2011. The standard has been applied retrospectively and, in line with IFRS 9, comparative amounts have not been restated. The standard eliminates the use of the IAS 39 incurred loss impairment model approach, uses the revised hedge accounting framework, and the revised guidance on the classification and measurement requirements.

Impairment

The adoption of IFRS 9 has changed the Company's accounting for impairment losses for financial assets by replacing IAS 39's incurred loss approach with a forward-looking expected credit loss (ECL) approach.

IFRS 9 requires the Company to record an allowance for ECLs for all debt instruments measured at amortized cost.

For all debt instruments, the Company has applied the standard's simplified approach and has calculated ECLs based on lifetime expected credit losses.

There was no material impact on the interim financial statements from the adoption of IFRS 9.

IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers

IFRS 15 supersedes IAS 11 Construction Contracts, IAS 18 Revenue and related Interpretations and it applies to all revenue arising from contracts with customers, unless those contracts are in the scope of other standards. The new standard establishes a five-step model to account for revenue arising from contracts with customers. Under IFRS 15, revenue is recognized at an amount that reflects the consideration to which an entity expects to be entitled in exchange for transferring goods or services to a customer.

The standard requires entities to exercise judgement, taking into consideration all of the relevant facts and circumstances when applying each step of the model to contracts with their customers. The standard also specifies the accounting for the incremental costs of obtaining a contract and the costs directly related to fulfilling a contract.

JORDAN VEGETABLE OILS INDUSTRIES
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2018 (UNAUDITED)

There was no material impact on the interim financial statements from the adoption of IFRS 15. The accounting policies for revenue recognition are as follows:

The Company's contracts with customers for the sale of equipment/goods generally include performance obligation(s). The Company has concluded that revenue from sale of equipment/goods should be recognised at the point in time when control of the asset is transferred to the customer, generally on delivery of the equipment/goods. Therefore, the adoption of IFRS 15 did not have an impact on the timing of revenue recognition.

IFRIC Interpretation 22 Foreign Currency Transactions and Advance Considerations

The Interpretation clarifies that, in determining the spot exchange rate to use on initial recognition of the related asset, expense or income (or part of it) on the derecognition of a non-monetary asset or non-monetary liability relating to advance consideration, the date of the transaction is the date on which an entity initially recognizes the non-monetary asset or non-monetary liability arising from the advance consideration. If there are multiple payments or receipts in advance, then the entity must determine a date of the transactions for each payment or receipt of advance consideration.

This Interpretation does not have any impact on the Company's financial statements.

Amendments to IAS 40 Transfers of Investment Property

The amendments clarify when an entity should transfer property, including property under construction or development into, or out of investment property. The amendments state that a change in use occurs when the property meets, or ceases to meet, the definition of investment property and there is evidence of the change in use. A mere change in management's intentions for the use of a property does not provide evidence of a change in use.

These amendments do not have any impact on the Company's financial statements.

Amendments to IFRS 2 Classification and Measurement of Share-based Payment Transactions

The IASB issued amendments to IFRS 2 Share-based Payment that address three main areas: the effects of vesting conditions on the measurement of a cash-settled share-based payment transaction; the classification of a share-based payment transaction with net settlement features for withholding tax obligations; and accounting where a modification to the terms and conditions of a share-based payment transaction changes its classification from cash settled to equity settled. On adoption, entities are required to apply the amendments without restating prior periods, but retrospective application is permitted if elected for all three amendments and other criteria are met. These amendments do not have any impact on the Company's financial statements.

JORDAN VEGETABLE OILS INDUSTRIES
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2018 (UNAUDITED)

Amendments to IAS 28 Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures - Clarification that measuring investees at fair value through profit or loss is an investment-by-investment choice

The amendments clarify that an entity that is a venture capital organization, or other qualifying entity, may elect, at initial recognition on an investment-by-investment basis, to measure its investments in associates and joint ventures at fair value through profit or loss. If an entity, that is not itself an investment entity, has an interest in an associate or joint venture that is an investment entity, the entity may, when applying the equity method, elect to retain the fair value measurement applied by that investment entity associate or joint venture to the investment entity associate's or joint venture's interests in subsidiaries. This election is made separately for each investment entity associate or joint venture, at the later of the date on which: (a) the investment entity associate or joint venture is initially recognized; (b) the associate or joint venture becomes an investment entity; and (c) the investment entity associate or joint venture first becomes a parent.

These amendments do not have any impact on the Company's financial statements.

(4) PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

During the nine months period ended 30 September 2018, the Company purchased property and equipment with a cost of JD 133,854 (30 September 2017: JD 28,762).

(5) INCOME TAX

Income tax provision was calculated for the period ended 30 September 2018 and 2017 in accordance with Income Tax Law No. (34) of 2014.

The Company reached a final settlement with the Income Tax Department up to the year 2016.

The movement on income tax provision is as follows:

	30 September 2018	31 December 2017
	JD	JD
	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
Balance as at the beginning of the period/ year	91,572	141,579
Income tax expense for the period/ year	140,426	127,177
Income tax paid	(150,737)	(177,184)
Balance as at the ending of the period/ year	81,261	91,572

JORDAN VEGETABLE OILS INDUSTRIES
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2018 (UNAUDITED)

(6) CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

Guarantees –

As at 30 September 2018, the Company has contingent liabilities represented in letter of guarantees with an amount of JD 101,675 (2017: JD 143,848).

Law suits against the company –

A decision from the federal court of the Republic of Iraq to compel the Company to pay JD 631,610 for the General Company for Food Trading, the Company was notified of this decision on 28 March 2018. The management and legal advisor believe that the provision recorded for this lawsuit is sufficient to meet the obligations that may arise. The Company has fully provided against this lawsuit.

Lawsuits raised by the company –

As at 30 September 2018 lawsuits raised by the Company amounted to JD 2,367,265 (2017: JD 2,367,965) representing accounts receivable, and returned checks related to its ordinary course of business.

(7) RELATED PARTIES

Related parties represent sister companies, major shareholders and key management personnel of the Company and other companies where the directors or senior managers are principal owners.

Pricing policies and terms of these transactions are approved by the Company's management.

Related parties balances included in the interim statement of financial position are as follows:

	30 September 2018 JD (Unaudited)	31 December 2017 JD (Audited)
Due from related parties		
Shnodi General Trading Company Est. (Company of Board of director's members)	1,410	4,080

JORDAN VEGETABLE OILS INDUSTRIES
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2018 (UNAUDITED)

	30 September 2018 JD (Unaudited)	31 December 2017 JD (Audited)
Due to related parties		
Vegetable Oils Industries Co. Ltd. – Nablus (Company of a major shareholder)	39,491	27,117

Balances with related parties arise from normal operations and are not subject to interest.

A summary of related party transactions as shown in the interim statement of income:

	For the nine months ended 30 September	
	2018 JD (Unaudited)	2017 JD (Unaudited)
Sales of goods		
Shnodi General Trading Company Est. (Company of Board of director's members)	7,048	12,136
Raw materials purchases		
Vegetable Oils Industries Co. Ltd. – Nablus (Company of a major shareholder)	42,400	42,400
Board of directors transportation and remuneration	17,725	15,750
Salaries and benefits	125,359	139,463

(8) CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

The cash and cash equivalents that appear in the interim statement of cash flows represent the following:

	30 September 2018 JD (Unaudited)	30 September 2017 JD (Unaudited)
Cash on hand and at banks	1,325,855	1,746,115
Bank deposits*	1,134,742	526,448
	2,460,597	2,272,563

* This item represents deposits at Cairo Amman Bank and Blom Bank, its interest matures from one to three months at a rate that ranges between 1.65% – 5% per annum.

JORDAN VEGETABLE OILS INDUSTRIES
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2018 (UNAUDITED)

(9) SALES

	30 September 2018	30 September 2017
	JD (Unaudited)	JD (Unaudited)
Local sales	3,907,094	3,041,564
Exported sales	205,420	226,831
	<u>4,112,514</u>	<u>4,268,395</u>

(10) LEGAL RESERVES

No legal reserves was deducted in accordance with the Jordanian Companies' Law, as these are interim condensed financial statements.

(11) DIVIDENDS

The General assembly approved in its ordinary meeting held on 18 April 2018 to distribute cash dividends with a percentage of 10% from paid in capital.

The General assembly approved in its ordinary meeting held on 5 April 2017 to distribute cash dividends with a percentage of 7% from paid in capital.

(12) FAIR VALUES OF FINANCIAL ASSETS

Financial assets comprise of financial assets and financial liabilities.

Financial assets consist of cash and bank balances, accounts receivable, financial assets at fair value through OCI, and some other current assets. Financial liabilities consist of accounts payable, due to related parties and some other current liabilities

The Company uses the following methods and alternatives of valuating and presenting the fair value of financial instruments:

- Level 1 - Quoted (unadjusted) market prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.
- Level 2 - Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is directly or indirectly observable.
- Level 3 - Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is unobservable.

JORDAN VEGETABLE OILS INDUSTRIES
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2018 (UNAUDITED)

Financial assets measured at fair value and valuation method used are as follows:

	<u>30 September</u> <u>2018</u>	<u>31 December</u> <u>2017</u>	<u>Hierarchy</u>
	JD	JD	
	(Unaudited)	(Audited)	
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income:			
Equity instruments	<u>1,147,341</u>	<u>1,239,345</u>	<u>Level 1</u>